

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF COURT,  
POLLACHI.**

**PRESENT: Thiru. M.S.SREENATH, B.A., B.L.,(Hons) L.L.M.,  
Additional District Munsif, Pollachi**

**Wednesday 20<sup>th</sup> day of August 2025**

**IA. No.4/2022**

**in**

**O.S.No.82/2017**

1. M.R.Suresh (Died)

2. S.Selvi Suresh, W/o.M.R.Suresh, aged about 57 years, residing at 5/50, Krishnasamy Gounder Street, Thiruvalluvar Colony, Pollachi

3. R.S.Ansilin, S/o.M.R.Suresh, aged about 38 years, residing at 9/70, Krishnasamy Gounder Street, Thiruvalluvar Colony, Pollachi

4. R.S.Ansila, W/o.Jiju, aged about 36 years, residing at 9/70, Krishnasamy Gounder Street, Thiruvalluvar Colony, Pollachi

5. R.Radhamma, W/o.Raghavan, aged about 86 years, residing at Manavila Veedu, Karode, Pozhiyoor post, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala-695 513

(Amended as per Order in I.A.No.15/24 dated 18.07.2024)

.... Petitioners/ Plaintiffs

-Vs-

1. A.Moulana Azad, S/o.Abdul Shalam, Muslim, full age, residing at Baladuraisamy Nagar, Makkinampatti, Pollachi Taluk and having place of business at 8/1, Murugan Complex, Ganesh Nagar, Thiruvalluvar Colony, Udumalpet road, Pollachi.

2. Makkinampatti Panchayat, Rep. By Block Development Officer, Panchayat Union, Pollachi (South) or by its President, Makkinampatti & Post, Pollachi Taluk.

3. Block Development Officer, Panchayat Union, Pollachi (South)

4. The Tahsildar, Taluk Office, Pollachi

5. The State rep by its District Collector, Collectorate, Coimbatore  
.... Respondents/Defendants

This petition has been filed under Order 6 Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, to amend the plaint.

Date of petition : 03.06.2019

This Petition came up for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru N.Sundararajan, learned Counsel for the Petitioner and in the presence of Thiru K.Jambulingam, as learned counsel for 1<sup>st</sup> respondent and 2<sup>nd</sup> to 5<sup>th</sup> respondents remained exparte. Upon hearing the arguments of the both sides and upon perusing the materials on record and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court passes the following:

**FINAL ORDER**

IN THE RESULT, this petition is ALLOWED on condition that

1. the petitioner shall pay costs of Rs.500/- to the first respondent on or before 25.08.2025.
2. the petitioner shall also file the amended plaint copy within two weeks from the date of this order.

For compliance of costs call on 25.08.2025

Given under my hand and the seal of this court, this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of August 2025.

Sd/.....(M.S.SREENATH)  
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
POLLACHI

---

Final Order  
I.A.No.4/2022 in O.S.82/2017  
Date: 20.08.2025  
Additional District Munsif Court, Pollachi

---