

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF OF POLLACHI

PRESENT: THIRU.N.BHARATHIRAJAN, B.A., B.L.,

ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF, POLLACHI.

TUESDAY THE 13th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024

I.A.No.12/2024 in O.S.No.82/2017

1) Tr.M.R.Suresh (Died)

2) Tmt.S.Selvi, W/o. Tr.M.R.Suresh, aged about 62 years, residing at 9/50, Krishnasamy Gounder Street, Thiruvalluvar Colony, Pollachi.

... Petitioners/Plaintiffs

3) Tr.R.S.Ansilin, S/o.Tr.M.R.Suresh, aged about 37 years, residing at 9/70, Krishnasamy Gounder Street, Thiruvalluvar Colony Pollachi.

4) Tmt.R.S.Ansila, W/o. Tr.Jiju, aged about 35 years, residing at 9/70, Krishnasamy Gounder Street, Thiruvalluvar Colony Pollachi.

5) Tmt.R.Radhamma, W/o. Tr.Raghavan, aged about 85 years, residing at Manalivila veedum Karode, Pozhiyor Post, Thiruvanantha Puram, Kerala.

... Petitioners/ Proposed Parties

/VS/

1) Tr.A.Moulana Azad, S/o. Tr. Absul Shalam, Muslim, Full age Residing at Baladuraisamy nagarm Makkinampatti, Pollachi Taluk and having place business at 8/1, Murugan complex, Ganesh Nagar, Thiruvalluvar colony, Udumalpet road, Pollachi.

2) Makkinampatti Panchayat Rep by Block Development Officer, Panchayat Union, Pollachi (South) or by its President, Makkinampatti Post, Pollachi Taluk.

3) Block Development Officer, Panchayat Union, Pollachi (South).

4) The Tahsildar, Taluk Office, Pollachi.

5) The State rep by its District Collector, Collectorate, Coimbatore.

... Respondents/Defendants

Petition filed under Section 5 of Limitation Act to condone the delay of 17 days in filing petition to set aside the abatement against the petitioner in the above Suit.

Date of petition : 10.01.2024.

This petition coming on 03.02.2024 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.N.Sundararajan, Advocate for the Petitioner/Plaintiff, and of Thiru.K.Jambulingam, Advocate for the 1st Respondent/Defendant, and of Government Pleader for Respondents 2 to 5/Defendants and on perusal of all material on record and hearing submission, this court doth order and final order as follows:

1)	In the result, this petition is allowed subject to payment of costs Rs.1000/- to the 1 st respondent/Defendant on or before 23.02.2024.
2)	Call on 23.02.2024.

Memo of Cost

- Both side cost list not filed -

Given under my hand and the seal of this court, this the 13th day of February 2024.

Sd/- (N.Bharathirajan)
Additional District Munsif ,
Pollachi.

Final Order in
I.A.No.12/2024 in
O.S.No.82/2017
Dated : 13.02.2024
ADMC, POLLACHI.